

# ਪੰਜਾਬ ਪ੍ਰਦੂਸ਼ਣ ਕੰਟਰੋਲ ਬੋਰਡ PUNJAB POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Dated. 28/10/2023

#### OFFICE ORDER

#### Subject: Regarding online module in OCMMS for grant of authorizations under Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016, Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016 and registration under Battery Waste Management Rules, 2022.

In continuation to earlier efforts for providing ease of doing business to the industries/ entrepreneurs/ government departments and to further reduce the compliance burden on the industries/ entrepreneurs/ government departments, the Board has developed an online module in Online Consent Management & Monitoring System (OCMMS) in order to allow the industries/ entrepreneurs/ government departments to apply for authorization under Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016, Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016 and registration under Battery Waste Management Rules, 2022.

Now, the Board has implemented and launched authorization module in OCMMS at <u>https://pbindustries.gov.in</u> of the Board that would enable the industries/ entrepreneurs/ government department apply for authorization under the Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016, Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016 and Battery Waste Management Rules, 2022.

The user manual of the said module is available on the website of the Board www.ppcb.punjab.gov.in under Entrepreneur's Information Corner.

The competency to approve the authorization certificate shall remain with the respective officers as already delegated by the Board, from time to time.

This order will come into force with immediate effect.

m122 ~ 212 PEDI

Prof. (Dr.) Adarsh Pal Vig olc Chairman Dated <u>2816</u>

## Endst. No. SEE(HQ-3)/2022\_<u>22713</u>-16

please.

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for the information

- 1. The Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Science, Technology & Environment, Chandigarh.
- 2. The Chief Executive Officer, Punjab bureau of Investment promotion, Chandigarh.
- 3. The Director, Directorate of Environment & Climate Change, Chandigarh.

Contd.....



4. The Director, Department of Industries and Commerce Chandigarh.

## Endst. No. SEE(HQ-3)/2022

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action please:-

- 1. The Chief Environmental Engineer, Punjab Pollution Control Board, Patiala, Ludhiana/ Jalandhar/ Bathinda/ HQ/ PBIP.
- 2. The Special Secretary (G & P), Punjab Pollution Control Board, Patiala.
- 3. The Senior Environmental Engineer, Punjab Pollution Control Board, HQ-I/II/III/IV, Zonal Office, Patiala-I/II, Ludhiana-I/II, Jalandhar, Amritsar, Bathinda.
- 4. The Senior Scientific Officer, Punjab Pollution Control Board, Head Office, Patiala.
- 5. The Environmental Engineer, Punjab Pollution Control Board, EPA/ Mega/ HQ-I/II/III, Regional Office, Patiala/ Sangrur/ Bathinda/ Faridkot/ Batala/ Jalandhar-I/II/ Hoshiarpur/ Mohali/ Roop Nagar/ Amritsar/ Fatehgarh Sahib and Ludhiana-I/II/III/IV.
- 6. The Administrative Officer/ Senior Law Officer/ Deputy Control (F & A), Punjab Pollution Control Board, Head Office, Patiala.
- 7. PS to Chairman / PA to Member Secretary, Punjab Pollution Control Board, Patiala.

### 

A copy of the above is forwarded to the Environmental Engineer (PR), Punjab Pollution Control Board, Head Office, Patiala with a request to give wide publicity to this order of the Board Through newspapers/ media/ various associations for the information of all concerned. Member Secretary

#### Endst. No. SEE(HQ-3)/2022 みえつえて

A copy of the above is forwarded to the Environmental Engineer (Computer), Punjab Pollution Control Board, Patiala for uploading the Office Order on the website of the Board.

Kenber Secretary

Member Secretary

% Dated 28/10